Increase/(decrease) in
the amount of items
in the statements by

adopting the changed
accounting policy

(Unit: RMB)

Operating costs 1,792,832.53
Total profit (1,792,832.53)
Net loss (1,792,832.53)
Including: Ne t loss attributable to

shareholders of the Company (1,290,839.42)
Non-controlling interests (501,993.11)

(c) Impacts  of  the change on the compara t ive f inancia l
statements

The impacts of the above change in the accounting policy on
net profit for the year 2021 and shareholders’ equity at the
beginning and end of 2021 are summarised as follows:

The Group

Net profit in
2021

Shareholders’
equity at the end

of 2021

Shareholders’
equity at the

beginning
of 2021

Net profit and
shareholders’ equity
before the adjustment 4,250,529,166.11 37,611,374,618.19 35,095,500,873.01

Impact of trial run sales 26,209,548.28 26,209,548.28 –
Adjusted net profit and

shareholders’ equity 4,276,738,714.39 37,637,584,166.47 35,095,500,873.01

– 60 –

The impacts of the above change in the accounting policy
on each item of the consolidated balance sheet as at 31
December 2021 are summarised as follows:

The Group
Before adjustment Adjusted amount After adjustment

Assets:
fixed assets 7,619,724,199.63 26,209,548.28 7,645,933,747.91

Shareholders’ equity:
Surplus reserve 3,832,466,070.00 1,644,561.26 3,834,110,631.26
Retained earnings 10,095,478,620.54 14,801,051.38 10,110,279,671.92
Non-controlling

interests 5,585,432,361.41 9,763,935.64 5,595,196,297.05

The impacts of the above change in the accounting policy on
each item of the consolidated income statement for the year
2021 are summarised as follows:

The Group
Before adjustment Adjusted amount After adjustment

Operating Income 14,233,640,370.22 26,892,487.96 14,260,532,858.18
Operating costs 8,997,922,817.03 682,939.68 8,998,605,756.71

(2) Reasons for the changes in accounting estimates

According to the Group’s accounting policy on intangible assets – toll
road operation rights, the intangible assets – toll road operation rights
are amortized using traffic volume method, namely, the amortized
amount of the toll road operation rights for a month is calculated at a
proportion of the actual traffic volume to the sum of the actual traffic
volume and the estimated remaining future traffic volume at that month.

In view of the difference between the actual traffic volume and the
estimated traffic volume of the Group’s major toll roads in recent years,